@ City of Conway,

ORDINANCE NO. 0-02- <u>/8/</u>

AN ORDINANCE CLOSING LILLIAN COVE AT THE ENTRANCE LEADING FROM LOST CREEK DUPLEXES INTO SUMMERBROOK SUBDIVISION, **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES**

WHEREAS, a petition was duly filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas on the 18th day of September 2002 asking the City Council to close to vehicular traffic the eastern entrance of Lillian Cove leading from Lost Creek Duplexes into Summerbrook Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, after due notice as required by law, the Council has, at the time and place mentioned in the notice, heard all persons desiring to be heard on the question and has ascertained that all the owners of the property abutting upon the portion of the Lillian Cove to be closed to vehicular traffic have filed with the council their written consent to the closure; and that the public interest and welfare will not be adversely affected by the closure to vehicular traffic of this section of Lillian Cove

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **CONWAY ARKANSAS THAT:**

- The City of Conway, Arkansas, upon installation of a tum-around on the west side of the closure as approved by the mayor or his appointed representative, hereby closes to vehicular traffic just west of the existing turn-around that portion of Lillian Cove leading from Lost Creek Duplexes into Summerbrook Subdivision.
- The property owners on Lillian Cove west of the closure shall place their Section 2 garbage carts at the intersection of Lillian Cove and Summerbrook Drive for pickup to alleviate problems of trash pickup.

Section 3. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety of the citizens of Conway and, therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed this 10th day of December, 2002.

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Doc#2002 27355 Date 12/30/2002 03:25:47 PM

Filed 8 Recorded in Official Records of

Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$11.00